the age of 14 months but no sooner than 9 months as early neuter or spay can cause damage to the growth plates.
The registration papers may be held by the Breeder until proof of spay/neuter has been received. Any violation of this
will result in damages of $7,500 (seven thousand five hundred dollars), paid to the Breeder AND return of the dog.

____

G) This dog is not for RESALE/PLACEMENT or to be GIVEN AWAY. If a time arises that you are unable to keep the
puppy for whatever reason (move, allergies, etc.) please notify Rosy Lipphardt, the breeder immediately.

[...]

If an emergency does occur where life and death decision is required, please notify Rosy
Lipphardt in writing including medical reports. If you are unable to do so, have your Veterinarian send Rosy Lipphardt

the report. ____

Failure to abide by any part of this contract will cause the approved owners to be liable for up to $7,500 (seven
thousand five hundred dollars), above and beyond specific monetary penalty imposed on an individual clause hereto
laid out and Rosy Lipphardt may reclaim the dog and find a new, suitable home for said dog dependent on severity of
clause breached in an effort to always put first the welfare of puppies Rosy Lipphardt has produced.